Rule 2.47

(a) insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of

administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Sing Fat Property Limited

Company number

03531307

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court)

Court case number
8314 of 2012

We (a)

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B1 2HZ

Matthew James Cowlishaw
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B12HZ

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) 5 June 2013 <> {b) 25 September 2013
.
Signed g — .
Joint Administrator '
Dated 2 / [© / )3

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Mark Burton
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ

DX Number 0121 695 5314

0121 632 6000
DX Exchange

A25

LR

03/10/2013 #31M
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technelogy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




SING FAT PROPERTY LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“the Company”)

Court No. 8314 of 2012

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

FOR THE PERIOD TO 25 SEPTEMBER 2013

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

2 October 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Craditors for information purposes
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
Craditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Matthew James Cowlishaw were appointed Joint Administrators of Sing
Fat Property Limited on 4 July 2012 The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by
the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without
personat liability.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Matthew James Cowlishaw
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham

B1 2HZ

0121 695 5314




CONTENTS Page
1. INTRODUCTION 2
2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 3
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION 6
4. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 8
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 9
6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 10
7. ADMINISTRATORS’' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 1"
APPENDICES

Statutory information

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account from 4 June 2013 to 25 September
2013 and Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments account as at 25 September
2013

Administrators’ time costs for the period 4 July 2012 to 25 September 2013 and
Administrators’ time costs for the period 4 June 2013 to 25 September 2013

Sing Fat Property Limited (in Administration) - Final progress report to creditors dated 2 October 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“the Administrators”
“the Bank” / “Secured
Creditor”

“the Company” or
"SFPL"

“the Councll”

*the Court"

“the Crown”
“CVL"

“Deloitte”

“the Directors”
“DLA"

“Edward Symmons"
“E0S"

“the Group”
“the Lease”
“the Leasehold”
“the Property”

“the Proposals”

IIPPn

“the Purchaser” or
“S&CCpB”

“QFCH"

“RPO"

“ROT"

“SFL”

"SIP7 (E&W)"

“SIP9 (E&W)"

“SIP13 (E&WY

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Matthew James Cowlishaw

Barclays Bank plc

Sing Fat Property Limited — in Administration

Birmingham City Council, being the owner of the Leasehold

High Court of Justice, Companies Court for SFL or High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Brmingham District Registry for SFPL

HM Revenue & Customs

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

Deloitte LLP

Mr Stephen Ho & Mrs Ming Pham-Ho

DLA Piper UKLLP

Edward Symmons LLP

Estimated Qutcome Statement

SFL and SFPL — Both in Administration

The lease between SFPL and the Council relating to the Leasehold

The premises located at 30 Digbeth Street, Birmingham, BS 6ES

The freehold premises located at 334 — 339 Bradford Street, Digbeth,
Birmingham B5 6ES

The Joint Admimistrators’ statement of proposals pursuant to paragraph
49 of Schedule B1 of the Act dated 6 August 2012

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

South and City College Birmingham

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

Sing Fat Limited — i Administration

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Sing Fat Property Limited (in Administration) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 October 2013 1




1.1

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the Administration of the Company following the move from Administration
to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports we have not
included detailed background information and have instead focussed on the progress since

our last report

The Administrators’ proposals were sent to all creditors on 6 August 2012 and included a
number of formal resolutions to which creditors' approval was sought Pursuant to Rule 2 48
of the Rules creditors’ approval was sought by correspondence in lieu of a formal meeting

Accordingly, the Administrators set a deadiine of midday on 27 August 2012 for creditors to
lodge their vote to the formal resolutions proposed Creditors approved the proposals and
each of the formal resolutions This included an appropriate resolution approving the basts of
the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses on a time costs basis ’

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Matthew James Cowlshaw of Deloitte were appointed
Administrators of the Company on application by Mr Ho, in his capacity as a director and on
behalf of the board of directors, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act on 4 July
2012

The Court having conduct In the proceedings 1s High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston,
Birmingham District Registry (case number 8314 of 201 2)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they have been authonised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them
jointly and severaily

Sing Fat Property Limited (in Administration) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 October 2013 2




21

2.2

23

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Background

As previously reported, the freehold Property was owned by SFPL as its sole major asset
Attached to the freehold element of the Property was the Leasehold property leased from the
Councll

The Property was previously occupied by Sing Fat Limited, a subsidiary company of SFPL,
under an informal lease arrangement Sing Fat Limited entered Administration on 12 June
2012 and ceased to trade on that date The Administrators of Sing Fat Limited remained in
occupation whilst the stock and other chattel assets were sold and vacated the premises on
12 July 2012 SFPL has not reoccupied the Property during the Admimistration

Statutory Purpose

The Lease held by SFPL was subject to vanous clauses, which included a clause affording
the Council, in its capacity as the landlord, the right to forfeit the Lease should SFPL enter
hquidation The termination of the Lease would, per our agents’ advice, significantly reduce
the realisable value of the Property Accordingly, the Administrators have pursued the second
statutory purpose as SFPL was placed into administration as this course of action will likely
result in a better result than would have been obtained through an immediate liquidation

Administrators’ Proposals

On 6 August 2012 the Admintstrators 1ssued their proposals in order to achieve this objective
which included the following formal propeosals

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remamning assets of the
Company and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with therr enguiries mto the conduct of the Directors of the
Company and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into the
affairs of the Company,

3 the Administrators be authonised to agree the clams of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against the Company unless the Administrators conclude, in therr
reasonable opinton, that the Company will have no assets available for distribution,

4 the Admunistrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at a meeting of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of the Company comprising of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of the Company,

6 that the Creditors' Committee, If one I1s appointed, be asked to agree that the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the

Sing Fat Property Limited {in Administration) — Fina! progress report to creditors dated 2 October 2013 3




10

11

12

Admirustrators’ and ther staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time
when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses,

that, If a Creditors' Commitiee 1s not appotnted, the creditors of the Company fix the basis
of the Administrators’ remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a) by reference to
the time properly given by the Admirustrators’ and ther staff in attending to matters
arising in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work I1s performed, plus VAT In addition
those creditors also agree the Administrators be authonised to draw their disbursements
for mileage from the Admimistration estate,

that, If a Creditors’ Committee I1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors fix
the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage by reference to mileage properly incurred
by the Administrators and ther staff in attending to matters arsing during the
Administration, calculated at the prevaiing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the
time when mileage 1s incurred (presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT, and that the
Administrators be authonsed to draw ther disbursements for mileage from the
Administration estate The approved rates are reviewed annually on 1st April,

that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, the Administrators’ Pre-Administration
Costs as detailed in Appendix 6 of the Admsnistrators’ Proposals be approved And that
the Administrators be authonised to draw therr Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration
estate,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration  This may include
the distnibution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s obtained)
and then the dissolution of the Company or alternatively, seeking to put the Company
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on
which option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

that, if the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be
appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appomted will become the
Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters
ansing In the Liquidations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nomnate a different person to be
Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the Proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

In the absence of Creditors' Committees, the creditors of the Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from liability per Paragraphs 98 and 9¢ of Schedule B1 of
the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filng their final report to creditors and
vacating office

Sing Fat Property Lirmited {in Admunistration) - Final progress report {o creditors dated 2 October 2013 4




2.3 Approval of Proposals

The Administrators’ proposals were sent to all creditors on 6 August 2012 and included a
number of formal resolutions to which creditors’ approval was sought Pursuant to Rule 2 48
of the Rules creditors’ approval was sought by correspondence In lieu of a formal meeting
Accordingly, the Administrators set a deadline of midday on 27 August 2012 for creditors to
lodge ther vote in respect of the proposai formal resolutions Creditors approved the

proposals and each of the formal resolutions

24 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators have managed the business and affairs of the
Company

2 The Administrators have submitted a confidential report to the Insolvency
Service In respect of the directors’ conduct

3&4 The Administrators have concluded a review of the creditor claims and
have made a distnibutton in full to the Secured Creditor on 29 July 2013 It
1s anticipated that there wili be a distrnbution to the unsecured creditors
during the following Liquidation

5&6 No Creditors’ Commuttee was appointed

7,8&9 The resolutions were approved by creditors on 27 August 2012

10811 The Admmstrators are exiting the Administration by way of CVL, as
detailed in this report

12 The resolutions were approved by creditors on 27 August 2012

further information In respect of the realisation of assets, the status of liabilittes and the

estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of this report

Sing Fat Property Limited (in Administration) = Final progress repor to creditors dated 2 October 2013 5




3.1

3.2

3.3

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Securing assets

Immediately following our appointment the Admunistrators’ secured the Property and
appointed Edward Symmons, a firm of agents, to begin marketing the Property whilst the
Admimistrators explored sale options to known parties

Our Agent's advised that any chattel assets owned by the Company had insignificant value
and it would be uneconomical to realise such assets Accordingly, all chattel assets were
formally abandoned as of 4 July 2012

Realisation of assets

Edward Symmons marketed the Property for a number of months and receved several
expressions of interest Following these expressions of interest, offers were receved from four
parties, the highest being £600k, and this then led to a period of negotiation with these parties
by the Administrators so as to maximise the value achieved for the Property

A final deadiine of 4 April 2013 was set for best and final offers from all interested parties
Accordingly, once the deadline had passed and the final offers recewved, the Administrators,
on Edward Symmons advice, elected to proceed with a conditional offer of £775k from South
and City College Birmingham (‘S&CCB") This was the highest offer received but was
conditional upon the Purchaser obtaining the Councit’s consent to assign the Lease from the
Company to them

On 7 June 2013 contracts were exchanged between the parties and a non-refundable deposit
of £77 5k was paid by S&CCB into escrow As the sale was conditional upon the Council's
consent to assign the Lease being forthcoming the terms of the contract provided a three
month period before completion in order to give S&CCB sufficient time to obtain the
assignment

In the event S&CCB did not obtain the desired consent and, therefore, decline to complete by
the end of the contractual period their non-refundable deposit would be forfeit and payable to
the Company These funds would have been utlised by the Administrators to defray the
holding costs associated with the Property that would have been incurred during the
exchange period

The Council's consent was forthcoming on 5 July 2013 and, accordingly, the sale to S&CCB
was completed on 11 July 2013 with the full consideration of £775k being received In the
Administration estate

Distributions to creditors

Foliowing the realisation of the Property, as noted above, the Secured Creditor debt of
£580,800 was repaid In full on 29 July 2013 This amount 1s in excess of the sum quoted In
the Directors’ Statement of Affarrs, being £558,508, with the ncrease comprising of the
additional interest due on the debt that accrued between the date of the appointment and the
date of repayment As the Secured Creditor's indebtedness has been repaid in full the

Sing Fat Property Limited (in Admunistration) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 October 2013 6




3.4

3.6

3.7

surplus, there being no preferential creditors, will be avaiable for distribution, after deduction
of the costs incurred in agreeing unsecured claims, to unsecured creditors

The Directors’ Statement of Affawrs estimated that unsecured creditor claims against the
Company totalled £558k Clams totaling £613k have been received to date The
Administrators are currently 1n the process of agreeing the unsecured claims with a view to
declaring the anticipated distribution to unsecured creditors following the move to CVL

Exit

Following the realisation of the Property and given the anticipated surplus available to
unsecured creditors following the distribution to the Secured Creditor the Adrmimistrators have
taken the necessary steps to move the Company to CVL in order to faciitate the anticipated
distnbution to unsecured creditors

Investigations

As part of the Adminustrators' statutory duties, an investgaton inta the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insclvency Service on 19 December
2012

EU regulations
As stated i the Administration Order In respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EU) No

1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
reguiation

Sing Fat Property Limited (in Administration) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 October 2013 7




4, ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

41 Introduction

Afttached at Appendix 2 i1s an abstract Receipts and Payments account covering the period
from 4 June 2013 to 25 September 2013 together with cumulative details of the transactions
from the date of the appointment, being 4 July 2012, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations dunng the period since our
last progress report to creditors

4.2 Asset realisations

Property Sale

As noted in Section 3 3 of this report the Property sale was concluded on 11 July 2013 with
the Company receiving £775,000 shortly thereafter

Pre Appointment VAT Refund

The Company received a pre appomntment VAT reclaim of £1,126 during the period relating to
outstanding input VAT as at the date of the appointment

4.3 Unrealised assets

The Admunistrators are not aware of any unrealised assets

Sing Fat Property Limited [m Administration) — Fina! progress report to creditors dated 2 October 2013 8




5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

5.1 Extensions to original period of appointment

The initial penod of the Administration was due to cease on 3 July 2013, being one year after
the date of the appointment However, in order to conclude the sale of the Property the
Admunistraters requested approval from the creditors to the extension of the period of the
Administration for six months

A report was distnbuted to creditors on 4 June 2013 and creditors were requested to lodge
thewr approval, or otherwise, to the extenston by 21 June 2013 The creditors voted in favour
of the extension and, accordingly, on 21 June 2013 the Administration was extended for six
months to 3 January 2014

5.2 Administrators’ discharge

As previously resolved by the creditors, the Administrators' will be discharged from hability per
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act mmediately upon the Administrators' filing
the final report to creditors and vacating office

53 SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

As previously reported to creditors and in accordance with the guidance given in SIP13
{E&W), details of the Company’s transactions with connected parties during the period of this
report and the two years prior to our appointment are provided below

Date Detalls of transaction Sales / Name of Connection
{Purchases) counterparty
(£)
FY11 Rental Receipts 100,000 SFPL Parent Company
FY12 Directors Loan to 342,349 Mr S Ho Director
SFPL - amount owed
by SFPL at
appomtment
FY12 Directors Loan to 44,742 Mr KFWong | Previously served as
SFPL - amount owed a Director
by SFPL at
appointment

We have reviewed the Company's books and records and based on the information available
to us beheve that these were conducted on an arm's length basis

Sing Fat Property Limited (in Adminisiration) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 October 2013 9




6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Administration costs of £24,345 were incurred relating to

e Discussions with Stephen Ho and the Bank regarding achieving an immediate sale of
the Property and the strategy the Administrators would adopt on their appointment,

s Assisting with the paperwork required to place the Company into Administration,

+  Admmistrative tasks relating to the Properly including Health and Safety
requirements, and

e Planning the Administration, including case set-up, compliance and preparing initial
letters in readiness to notify parties of the Administration appointment once It was
made

The drawing of these fees was approved by the creditors on 27 August 2012 along with the
other resolutions attached to the Administrators’ Proposals

The Admunistrators have drawn £15k of these fees during the Administration

Sing Fat Property Limited (in Administration) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 October 2013 10




7.1

7.1.1

7.1.2

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Adminlistrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

Basis of Remuneration

On 27 August 2012 the creditors agreed to fix the basis of the Administrators’' remuneration
by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and ther staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Delcitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree
the Administrators’ expenses

Remuneration

Durning the final period of theirr administration commencing on 5 June 2013 the Administrators
have incurred total time costs of £36,511 75 made up of 99 45 hours at an average charge
out rate of £367 14 across all grades of staff (this time 1s charged at six minute Increments)

The total charge for time costs over the period of the Administrators’ appointment 1s
£125,962 75 as detalled at Appendix 2 Of this sum, a tofal of £60,000 has been drawn and
paid as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2 A further £5,000 will
be drawn following receipt of a final VAT reclaim during the Liquidation

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categones

° Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, comphance, cashiering and accounting

] Investigations includes Investigating the Company’s affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its Directors

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, sale of
bustness, transition of contracts, property 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

'Y Creditors includes sef-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

Total remuneration charged for the period of the appointment 1s shown at Appendix 5

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” i1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your reguest in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Sing Fat Property Limited (in Administration) — Final progress report to crediters dated 2 October 2013 11




7.1.3 Expenses

7.2

During the period covered by this report the Administrators have incurred no expenses The
table below summarises the expenses incurred during the Administration as a whole

Nature of Total incurred
expenses and Paid

£
Mileage 135 89
Storage 1863
Insurance 210 00
Total 364 52

Note that disclosure 1s required where we have incurred Category 2 expenses such as
mileage and internal copying However, Deloitte policy is to seek approvai of both Category 1
and 2 expenses and therefore there Is no need to distinguish between the’two

Mileage s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage I1s incurred

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our 2012
charge out rates as summarnsed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £ £
2012 2012/ 2013
{Jan-Aug) (Sept-Aug 2014)
Partners/Directors 585 to 920 605 to 950
Managers 295 to 700 305to 720
Assistants and Support Staff 150 to 295 155 to 305

With effect from 1 September 2012, charge out rates were increased by an average 3% and
the charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded ther time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon ther

Sing Fal Property Limited (in Administration) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 Qctober 2013 12




7.3

74

7.5

sentority and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or clams agreed

Other professional costs

As previously advised, DLA were instructed by the Administrators to advise on appropriate
legal matters In addition, Edward Symmons, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the
Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures
and fitings and other chattel assets where appropriate

The professional costs to date are summarised in the table below All professional costs are
reviewed and analysed before payment is approved

Name of lawyer/agent NET (£) VAT (E) TOTAL (£)
DLA 10,110 16 1,927 84 12,038 00
Edward Symmons 15,713 65 3,142 73 18,856 38
Total 25,823 81 5,070 57 30,894 38

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
{in accordance with Rule 2 109{4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some
or all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Sing Fat Property Limited (in Admunistration) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 October 2013 13




APPENDIX 1

SING FAT PROPERTY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

1

Company Name

Previous Names

Sing Fat Property Linmited

Singfat Property Limited {until 4 August 1999),
Marsiane Limited (unti 1 Apnl 1998)

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors'
Shareholdings

In Adminustration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District

Registry

8314 of 2012

4 July 2012

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and
Matthew James Cowlishaw of

Deloitte LLP, Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham B1 2HZ

c/o Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham B1 2HZ

03531307

20 March 1998
Mr S Ho

Barclays Bank Plc

Malcolm Piper & Company Limited

The Directors — under Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the

Insolvency Act 1986

Mr S Ho (of 69 Hawthorn Road, Kingstanding, Birmingham

B44 8QT)
Mrs M Pham-Ho

Mr S Ho 25%

Sing Fat Property Limited (in Adminustration) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 October 2013

14



Sing Fat Property Limited
{In Administration)

Recelpts and Payments Account
4 July 2012 to 26 September 2013

Appendix 2

Statoment of RECEIPTS Note 4 July 2012 to 5 Juns 2013 to 4 July 2012 to
Affairs (£} 4 June 2013 25 September 2013 25 September 2013
(£) {£) (£)
850,000 Property - 775,000 00 775,000 00
- Pre Appointment VAT Refund - 1,126 31 1,126 31
- Business Rates Refund 2,680 28 - 2,680 28
- Bank Interest Gross 068 23079 231.47
—000.96 ____TI6.307.10 _ 778.030.06
PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising 153 00 - 153 00
Debit Interest 307 82 395 54 703 36
Overdraft Fee 500 00 - 500 00
Wages & Salanes 59 37 - 59 37
Business Rates Charge 1,061 56 - 1,061 56
Utilties 2,445 21 692 67 313788
Rents Payable 33,000 00 1,927 84 34,027 84
Ransom Payment - Rent - 11,000 00 11,000 00
Other Property Expenses 3 599 60 - 598 60
Pre-Appontment Administrators' Fees - 15,000 00 15,000 00
Administrators Fees & Expenses - 60,135 89 60,135 89
Legal Fees - 10,110 16 10,110 16
Agents Fees - 15,713 65 15,713 65
Insurance of Assets - 11,519 36 11,519 36
Bank Distnbution - 580,800 57 580,800 57
Storage - 1863 18 63
Bank Charges 62 50 100 00 162 50
Secunty 5763 84 2,883 10 8,656 94
43,952 90 710,307 41 754,260.31
Balance {41,271 94) 66,049.69 24,777.76
—l0.86 77636730 77903808
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
{Overdraft)/Cash at Bank 2 (41,695 99) 48,057 24 6,361 25
VAT Recevable 1 424 05 17.992.45 18,416 50
—f41271.94) 6604969 24,771.76

Notes

1 The Company i1s regislerad for VAT and all above receipts and payments are shown net of VAT

2 All funds are held on an interest beanng account with an associated overdraft provided by the Secured Creditor

3 Other property expenses includes costs relating to clearing the Property for insurance purposes

4 Further information, including a creditors nght to request further information or to challenge remuneration and/or

axpenses can be found in sections 7 4 and 7 5 of the report




‘e

fooooo'os | _ 31vd O1 NMV¥G S334 Tv104]

BS OFE 5. 796'SZ) S8 69¢ 0SBLO'LZ  §950L $T ¥98°58 00 152 00 080'6l oz 1S02 ® SHNOH Tv10l
[ 52 ZLE SIvEL'Y GESl 05ZL6 GL¥ S2Z88°C [ AT} - -
9e ZLE SLYEL'Y SESE 05216 GLv ST 88’ 0zt - - IvApuexeL
12pN[oU] SIONBI JAYIO
v | [si61Z2 S6 ZS 05 Z66'Z Sisl 5Z 168'S oz 8t 00 06Z°C) 00 6}
SZ 652 00 818 0L 91 00 599 0S¢ 00 ESL'y 08z - - paindasun
SL Ly S1leg'2) 529¢ 05 /282 T A SZT¥ri'L 095 00 082°¢L 006! painJag
* sloypaln
8 S.LyLb'se 0L ZolL 00 281G o 12 5111997 08 69 00 085S ans
00 061 00°ZES 08’z 00 ZES o8z - - - - $1955V Aued paylL
IV 2SE SL856'2¢ 0S5 £6 00 E2L'Y o0L1Z 54282'52 08 99 00 055'S 00S ployasea pue pjoysaid - Apadoig
00 061 00ZES 08 00ZES 0Bz - - - - S8|2IYdA pur sBuily pue sainix4 quawdinby pue Jue|d
00 SO 00 S56£'} o0 - - 00 S6¢' 00€ - - (12015 B 3) s1955Y SRR0
S}9SSY JO UORESIEaY
zi 52 950} oSy 05°ZZ8 Slz 5. £EG A - -
00 50¢ 5. EES SLi - - SLEES Sl - - 8pRJ] jO BINSOID
00 061 05 228 SL2 05 226 GLZ - - - - Buipes) Swobug
Buipes)
00 §0¢ 05 ISV sl - - SISt 051 - -
00 50¢ 0§ L5t 051 - - 05 l5v oSt - - 1©Npuoy siojaallq uo spodey
. suonebnsau|
¢ 5. 65079 Sh £61 00 ¥O¥'LL _ OZSGS 5. G1¥'gb SG vEL D0 OPZ'Z 0Z¢
LL¥EE S1Zlc'6l G965 00 €55°€ 0L 8} 5L 6vL'EL S6 LE 00 0202 00¢ Bupsodey |eseuag
00 06} 00 6982 oL S) 00698 oL 5 - - - - {53055y Buunsag Yusuguioddy jo uonesynoN B 9) suopoy (i)
£ 8LE 05 £E£2'9T orzs 05 G68'C o pl 00 8EE'ET 0949 - - ainso| pue uawabeuel ‘voisiuadng ase)
£T pit 05 ¥BS'SL ocae 05 980°Z oLe 00 8ZE'LE 0062 00044 0Z 0 Buing Aiymg pue Suuaiysen

BuluuB]4 pUR UORRASILILIPY

e

W ioddnstslsimsicey

(uopensjuLIpy u)
¢ xipuaddy CLIBUIST O3 TL/LOPO Poued o 1o) S3S00 awll papw Auadold 184 Buig




Pi L9¢ Sl L4598 5v 66 05269t ocse §T68Z'CE 56 06 00 065'} 0zz 180D 2 SHYNOH V10l
29 ¥0E SL0EE2 59/ 00 ELL oLg SLILYL SS ¥ - -
19 +0¢ Gl o8e'e 9L Q0 EEL oLe S 218} S ¥ - - 1vA pue xel
:apn|ou| sIaREN JOIO
| {05 982V 08 0} - . 05918 088 00 0Z¥' ) 00z
66 LZ€ 05 HiS'T 082 - - 0% LIS gl E - paundasun
00 28 00 szZL'y 00¢ - - 00 50¢ oo 00 0zv'L 00z painaeg
sI0)Ipats
S Lt [T A ] 5Z0Z - - gZ'9ce'e cz 02 - -
6£720r FATSY) ST Lk - - SZ Y69 52 L - - ployasean pue pjoyeat - Auedoiy
00 59 00 562"} 00 € - - 00 G6¢'L ooe - - {42015 B a) sjassy Y0
8]o8SY JO uonesijeay
69 §5¢ 62'809'LZ §.09 Q5 616 0ze S18150Z S 1S 00 0.1 0Z0
£9 €68 SLBLO'S $LTL - - §18L0' SLZL - - Gurproday |risuen
9t 8Z¢ 05°cLL'01 o8 2¢e 00 z8l 0.0 0% L6501 oLzZE - - aInso|) pue jusmabeuey ‘voisitadng ese)
£9 78t 00'948's 0z St 08 LEL 0s2Z 05 806'% 0sZlL 00 0.1 0Zo Buip4 Lroinzers pue Buuaiyses
Bujuue|d pue uogensiuiWpY

UOREQSIUIWPY U]
£ mpuaddy £1/60/SZ 03 £1/90/50 Pouad a3 10} §3509 Sty paywr Apado.d je4 Buig




